MINUTES
MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
Call to Order: By Rep. Peck, on January 23, 1989, at 8:00
a.m,
ROLL CALL
Members Present: All
Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None
Staff Present: Keith Wolcott, Senior Fiscal Analyst
Sandy Whitney, Associate Fiscal Analyst
Joe Williams, Budget Analyst, OBPP

Claudia Johnson, Committee Secretary

Announcements/Discussion: None

HEARING ON COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Tape X/1:86

Presentation and Opening Statement: Keith Wolcott, gave an
overview of the funding variables of the Community
Colleges. The current level of LFA on Student FTE
Enrollment, Cost Factor per student and percentage of
state support for unrestricted funds. The formula was
developed in the 1981 session and has been used ever
since. After the General Fund is appropriated the
balance of the unrestricted budget is financed by the
mandatory mill levy, student tuition and fees, and
miscellaneous revenue. The enrollment average of the
completed two years provides an average of 389 for
Dawson CC, 931 for Flathead CC and 403 for Miles City
CC.

Mr. Wolcott distributed a handout to show the total

difference between LFA current level and the executive.
LFA is over the executive budget for a total of $13,682
in FY 90, and the executive is $57,909 under for FY 90
and 91. Under Issue 1l: the executive budget includes
7.0 more FTE students than LFA current level, with a
cost of $12,237 each year of the 1991 biennium. Issue
2; the executive used the same Cost Factor in 1990 as



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
January 23, 1989
Page 2 of 7

the LFA current level, but used a figure of $3697 in FY
1991 which is $55 per student higher which cost an
additional $45,672 in FY 1991. 1Issue 3; Audit Costs:
the executive budget did not include funding for audit
cost, while LFA current level includes $25,920 in FY
1990. See Exhibit 1.

(100)

Joe Williams, OBPP, stated they included inflation in
student cost per FTE, in FY 1990 $3642, and FY 1991
$3697. They approved the budget for a total of
$6,300,616 for FY 1990 and $6,395,000 for FY 1991 with
48 percent to general fund support $3,024,317 for FY
1990 and $3,690,000 for FY 1991.

(128)

Sen. Nathe wanted to know the what the tuition charge is for
Community College? Rep. Peck replied that it is still
$100 for students in the area, $150 for students out of
the district and $250 for out-of-state. Sen. Nathe
asked Rep. Peck if 7 percent comes from tuition, 48
percent from general funds and 45 percent from mill
levy? Rep. Peck replied that was correct.

(380)

Mr. Noble informed the Subcommittee that the tuition will
have an impact on both the University and Vo-Tech
budgets. He stated the need for de-coupling the
tuition issue from the local mill levy. The tuition on
the Community Colleges are less than half of the Vo-
Techs and almost down to one third of the University
tuition. Mr. Noble said they are anticipating anywhere
from $60,000 to $100,000 increase in tuition at Dawson
and Miles and they still wouldn't be at the level of
the Vo-Tech tuition.

Rep. Marks said that rather than changing the time period
for determining the average enrollment if there would
be an option for a one time let down for Miles.

Rep. Peck felt that Mr. Flower, Miles CC would accept an
additional 12 FTE enrollment for FY 90.

DISPOSITION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Tape X/1:555

Executive Session: Rep. Peck called for the motion on Issue
1: Student FTE enrollment.

Motion: Sen. Hammond moved to adjust 10 FTE for each year
for Miles City CC and raise it from 403 to 413; Dawson
CC would receive 389 FTE, and Flathead CC 931 FTE,



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
January 23, 1989
Page 3 of 7

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Tape X\1:583
Issue 2: Cost Factor.

Motion: Rep. Jacobson moved to accept the present level of
$3,642 cost factor per student and leave open the
possibility to adjust for inflation.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The question was called.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Tape X/2:000

Dr. Carroll Krause stated it is important to increase the
cost factor for these institutions of 4.6 percent and
5.1 percent and stated the inflation figure is around
4.5 percent Dr. Krause said the 2 percent state wide
mill levy would offset the mandatory level.

Rep. Peck commented that the budget director has said this
comes out of the $13 million that the Governor has
recommended.

Don Kettner, Dawson CC stated the tuition is 7 percent of
the entire budget, and if they were to increase the
tuition 20 percent, the $100 that is in there now would
stay there and be used to offset the local share and
the $20 is all they would be able to use.

(137)

Mr. Noble stated if the general fund amounts that are in
there were defined as 45 percent of their total
unrestricted budget, you would be raising their cap by
which they could have some local authority for either
tuition or tax. Mr. Noble stated the problem seems to
be depending on the 48 percent and trying to keep the
general fund constrained and leaving an expenditure cap
per student that is closing them off from local
sources. If the calculation was left alone but define
the general fund as 44 percent of the 45 percent their
expenditure per student would go up and they would have
the option of using local resources to fill it.

Keith Wolcott stated the inflation factors that are not
listed are running at 4.2 percent, and the ones that
are addressed do not show what the overall increase is.

(230)
Motion: Rep. Jacobson moved to accept the present level of
$3,642 with a notation it will be re-adjusted for



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
January 23, 1989
Page 4 of 7

inflation and the pay plan.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: Sen. Nathe called the
question. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Tape Z/1:000

Rep. Marks asked Rep. Stickney if her bill passes would it
allow the increased tuition over and above what it is
now to allow any reduction of millage on the local
level? Rep. Stickney stated that is what they are
trying to get away from because that is the way it
works now. Rep. Marks asked if it would allow a local
board the option to do a combination of increasing the
budget and decreasing the levy? Rep. Peck stated that
it would give them the ability to do that but would use
50 percent of the tuition increase to increase the
budget and 50 percent to reduce the levy.

Keith Wolcott clarified that if the formula generates a
higher level of expenditure and they increase tuition
along the lines of say 10 FTE in the formula, that
increase in the tuition would be a decrease in the
mandatory levy, but, if they increase 10 additional
students and then increase tuition $10 then that would
be the increase they would be able to keep and it would
not reduce the levy.

Rep. Peck stated the need to adopt current level with
amendments.

(078)

Motion: Rep. Kadas moved the adoption of FY 90 LFA current
level and FY 91 LFA current level with the staff
instructed to make the necessary changes based on the
Subcommittee's action.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: Sen. Nathe called the
question. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

HEARING ON VO-TECH CENTERS
Tape 2/1:106

Keith Wolcott addressing the Vo-Tech Centers, informed the
Subcommittee that two errors were found in the
enrollment factors for two of the Vo-Tech Centers, one
in Great Falls, and the other in Missoula. Mr. Wolcott
stated that there will be a change of $62,000 in the
total and most of that is in general fund, which will
be a decrease. Mr. Wolcott distributed a handout that
identified the four programs; Instruction,
Instructional Equipment, Support, and Plant operation



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
January 23, 1989
Page 5 of 7

and maintenance. All the Instruction program and
portions of the equipment and support budgets are
impacted by anticipated student full time equivalent
enrollment. A student FTE is defined as 1000 hours of
student/teacher classroom contact per year. Table 1 on
Pg F-31 shows the enrollments using the two year
average to determine enrollments. The actual
enrollments for Great Falls in 1988 should be 473, and
Missoula should be 487. That means the Great Falls
average is 445, and Missoula is 497. For the 1991
biennium they are using the average for enrollment from
the last two years. Instruction is based on projected
student FTE enrollment and the instruction rate per
FTE. Flat rates per FTE student for personal services
and operating expenses were developed from actual
expenditures for all Centers in fiscal 1982. The 1991
biennium rate of $1,846 per student FTE is unchanged
for FY 1990 and FY 1991.

Mr. Wolcott addressing instructional equipment; the
equipment budget is determined separately for: 1)
variable equipment, which includes items with unit
costs under $1,000 and 2) capital equipment, which
includes items with unit costs exceeding $1,000.
Variable equipment costs are developed using a flat
rate per student FTE. A variable equipment rate of $34
per FTE was utilized in the 1989 biennium and for each
year of the 1991 biennium. Capital equipment costs are
budgeted using a flat rate of $31,350 per center. The
flat rate was first applied in fiscal 1986 and was also
applied for each year of the 1989 biennium.

Mr. Wolcott addressing Support; Operating costs for support
services are determined using an average operating cost
per FTE support staff. 1Inflation factors were applied
to the fiscal 1988 operating cost rate of $5,350 to
obtain the operating cost rate of $5,376 for fiscal
1990 and 1991. A 95 percent funding level was applied
to the developed costs. Audit costs are estimated to
be $24,904 at each center. Using nonappropriated
sources, the Billings, Butte, and Great Falls centers
are to provide 10 percent and the Helena and Missoula
centers 15 percent of the costs of the audit. Current
level audit costs are $22,414 at the Billings, Butte,
and Great Falls centers, and $21,168 at the Helena and
Missoula centers, for a total biennium audit cost of
$109,578. The 95 percent funding level is not applied
to audit costs but is applied to rest of the support
program.

Mr. Wolcott addressed the Plant Operations and Maintenance;
Mr. Wolcott stated the costs are determined by using



Tape
Rep.

HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
January 23, 1989
Page 6 of 7

the formula as modified by the 1985 legislature and
applied in the 1985 and 1987 sessions. Personal
services are estimated based on staffing requirements
and an average compensation per position. The staffing
requirements for each center are one head custodian
plus a staff of one FTE for each $35,000 gross per
square feet rounded to the nearest .25 FTE. Operating
expenses are incremental budgeted from fiscal 1988
actual expenditures excluding expenditures funded by
the voted mill levy, or the fiscal 1988 appropriated
level if expenditures exceed the appropriated level.
Mr. Wolcott stated that the expenditures exceeded the
appropriated level by $22,520 at Billings, $11,521 at
Butte, and $66,913 at Great Falls. A 95 percent
funding level was then applied to be consistent with
the action taken by the 1987 legislature. See Exhibit
#2

2/2:000

Peck stated they would have to proceed without the 2
mill levy because it was not the law. Sen. Nathe
wanted to know how much they were short without the 2
mill levy? Joe Williams stated it was $1.7 million for
1988.

Dr. Krause commented on Vo-Techs ongoing operations and

(110)

Rep.

stated that for years they have depended on the voted
local levy, and now that they are state funded
institutions they cannot go with that funding but will
have to use funds from the statewide 2 mill levy if it
passes or use general funds.

Nathe asked Dr. Krause about the debt service for the 3
centers? Dr. Krause replied it is $1.4 million for the
biennium on outstanding debts.

Mr. Noble stated in the executive budget the debt service

programs has been placed in the Board of Regents
budget. Mr. Noble was informed that the Governor was
allocating $13 million more into the executive budget
for higher education. Mr. Noble stated the Board of
Regents Chairman and the Governor were to have a
meeting to look at the additional dollars being
allocated to higher education and consider tuition,
both in the University Systems and the Vo-Techs to see
if it is possible that a common agreement could be
reached with Community Colleges, Vo-Techs, and higher
education in terms of an allocation of additional
monies allocated by Governor Stephens, and bring back a
revised recommendation from the Regents and the new
Governor.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
January 23, 1989
Page 7 of 7

(155)

Rep. Marks asked Mr. Noble if they were going to provide
options with and without the 2 mill additional levy?
Mr. Noble replied they were going to have to do it
without the 2 mill levy at this time.

Rep. Marks asked Mr. Williams if the current Schwinden
budget included the 2 mill levy? Mr. Williams replied
they did not recommend that it be funded.

(278)
Joe Williams, OBPP stated the 2 mill levy would raise $3.8
million for each year of the biennium.

Rep. Marks commented that there would be an additional $3
million burden on the state if the state picks up the
bonded indebtedness and the voted levies.

(548)

Sen. Hammond asked Dr. Krause who assumes the bonds or were
they left with the local district? Dr. Krause replied
the current law allows for the bond payment and does
not move those bond obligations to the state. They
would continue to be an obligation to the local school
district. Dr. Krause said HB 39 directs the Board of
Regents to negotiate to either purchase or lease those
facilities.

There being no further business the Subcommittee was
adjourned.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 11:15 a.m.

CRORTY.

T REPU Ray Peggk, Chairman

RP/cj

1921.min



DAILY ROLL CALL

EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
ate "\ AT 193 9
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
REP. RAY PECK, CHAIRMAN L~
SEN. SWEDE HAMMOND, VICE CHAIRMAN | |
SEN. PAUL BOYLAN L
SEN. JUDY JACOBSON L~
REP. MIKE KADAS L~
REP. BOB MARKS v//%7
SEN. DENNIS NATHE \/////

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985




T9Yd:SI:SMX

‘0661 TEos]y
Ul 0T6°GT$ SOPNOUI [9A9] JUIIIND VJIT 9[IYM °s3sod jrpne o] Jurpunj 3y} Ipnfour jou prp 329pnq aAnnoaxa aylL

S1S0D 1Ipny £ JANSSI

*I66T TedsI} ur g,L9°Gy$ reuonippe ue s3sod pue
[9A9] JUBIIND VT weyy Jaydry juapnys xad ¢ SI 3ey} [66T [BISIJ UT J0}08] }S0O B SIpnoul 338pnq IANNIBXI Y,

d0398g 30D 1661 [BOSTd :T ANSSI

\;

‘umiuualq 1661
Y} Jo JeaA Yoed ALz TI$ Sumsod ‘[9Ad[ JUAIIND VI UeY) Sjuapmis HIJ dJIowl Q'L SIpNour 395pnq SARNILVX3 YL

jusurqoauy jwepms L4 T dNSSI
TIAAAT LNIYHOD

762°0- 606°¢LS5% 6L04210°%s 8864690¢¢$ (299°€1$) 666°L20‘ES L1E¢H20¢sS . 2HLE9N0“ES ONIONN4 TTVIOL
/6270~ 606°L59% 6L0¢210¢%$ 886¢690¢¢$ (289¢<1$) 666°L50°S$ L1E°920°¢$ 2HLE9v0“ES pung Teaauay
ONIONN4

762°0- 606°¢LSS 620¢210s$ 886¢690¢¢$ (299¢51$) 666°L20°ES L1£¢9204¢S ZHL9%0¢sS S3ISNIdXI TV.IOL

762°0- 606°LS$ 610°210°€S  B96°690°€S (289€1$) 666°L50°S$  LIECHZ0°SS 2HL°9%0°ES Sutjexadp-uoN
#00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 3@ 00°'0 00°0 00°0 aLd
abuey) y aoduaXSIITq - TAT 3an3 V47 SATRNO9XT S0UaI9IITA TA] IIN) V4T SATINO9X3 1en3oVy 31T 139dng
06-88 Ad = ——=——e—emeee- 1661 TBOSTY ——m-mommecmme —cecccaec—n- 0661 TeOSTH ——-—-om-ememe 8861 Xd
IONVISISSY 3931100 ymzuwﬁ% H A NOILYONGI YIHOIK 30 YANOISSIMMNOD *AIN3IV
77 mww Mw NOILOV 3ALLVISION
68-ueC-g1 Wd 25120 vd 00000 »0 2015

1igiHX3



MOTIONS B M 'i%

JO7, /92  64,R%>

Replace 7.95 cut by Cobb's proposal; reinstate $___ .

Restore $183,747 travel in FY90
4$184'362 travel in FY91 é 9 803— /_}/?0

Increase equipment by $35,214 in FY90 ,’13, FL2_ FY?{
$25,000 FY90 is for Lewistown Drivers' Ed
Maintain existing fund balance. Use balance to fund
planned equipment purchases in this biennlun and next
biennium.

Publications - make account #03138 a General Fund account
(relates to $57,000 in special revenue account for printing)
Decrease Special Revenue_Account by ’50,:290 Fygo ,%/38,sv0 Fy?/
Increase General Fund bywzo,oaovaen,, (3 svo ,3;2/

A.V. Library -- adopt option A by L.F.A. for funding A.V.
Library (reduces revenue estimate by $28,500)

Update distribution numbers.

Motion to take to full appropriations:

"Intent of legislature that the Department pursue the
lawsuit and seek supplemental funding as needed. "
Move the 5 mods approved by the Budget Office.

Move the Special Services mod.

Move the Vo. Ed. mod.

De-earmarking indirect cost pool.



1664

4
Jan 23

D

DATE

EXHIBIT
HB

o g

SIISSIS=Ss=

$82082¢1% 689°0L6°LS £284092¢6%
0s biH¢L0BS VLY L08S
(TXT“H21s) TILH21$ 0s
(966295 ) G66°698% 000¢964%
(EIT4LES) 198¢96.L°1$ 8EL6SL°TS
205969 1% 891265 Y$ 199¢4884S$
H»82°082¢1$ 689¢046°L35 £48°092¢6%
£5L492% £09¢ 9225 v 192%
299°9L1% 88H¢G.L35 SH1°192$
(ST6¢89135) ST64891$ 0%
£95¢81% 922¢8T12¢1$ 48L9%2¢1%
0924228 T004L94% 19469648
(L61%6%) £22¢199% 920¢299$
YH8¢865$ T164006°T$ 9G5L°66H2%
2T LS 0$ 2IE“1$
281°019% $19¢50%$ 96.°S16%
(099¢213%) 262°S69°1$ LH94285¢1$
HE1¢959$ 2904229¢v$ 981°£92¢5$
BILESS 0s$ BIL€ESS
(£82¢89%) 06£4055% L09¢189%
66T1£9$ 299960 H$ 1984L2L40$
22UBUBLLT0 AR 4unI Vi1 9AT}NOBX]

mmeemmeenasT66T TEISTimmmnmnnan

cmmommeoo=-066T T®OSTd=-----mmm—meme

2L64981°1s 99£4950“8$ 9€s

0% YiH L08S HiHcL08S
(S56°%9$) 956°€6% 0%
(S959°09s%) GGH“LY8S 0002825
(ETTLES) 158°96.L°1$ BEL6GLTS
SLH‘895° 1S 159025495 921°688°S%
2L6°981°1$ 995 95048$ BEE“EHZ¢6S
£9L492% 209°522% 9911925
899°9L1$ L8Y¢SLS SH1<192%
(ST6Ev1s) ST6¢8Y1$ 0$

019¢2%% 2H9961¢1$ 2924622°1$
808°‘Ivs$ BIbSHLS 922¢.8L8
(L6T%6%) £22°199% 920299
992¢68H$ 06H“0T0¢2$ S5L°66H¢2%
21S“1s 0$ 212¢1$
(8L5¢601$) 8496014 0s
281€0T9% »19¢S0%$ 96L°916%
(199¢21$) 862¢9569°1$ 499429854 1S
H55£¢859% 2589290 981¢£92¢9$
1-) VAR 31 0$ 81L¢%93
(£99°99$) 0L1¢925% 209°189%
v*\ooa.am¢o 29949604 Y% T198¢L2L°H$
SOUSIBLLTIA ABT JuNn) Y4 SATINO8X]

ONIONNA V104

P3-OA Te-epay
}sruy uoT}eonp3
ebeT1W Apuno)
sae4 pue j1Iny
punj Tedauag

ONIGNNS

S3ISNIdX3 TvioL
juswdinby Tejol

L CLIETTN
1%} tde)
yuawdinbl

tueld Te=joL

sesusdx3y Sutysaedg
SBOIANDS [euosJddd
jutel 3 uotjededg jueld

yJoddns Te3o)

®ITAJRS GO0

IpNY

sesuadx3z Burjesedp
SSOIAJBRS [euosJed

}Joddng

UOTIINJ}SUY Te30)

BOTIAISS yqeQq

sesusdx3y Butyededy

SBOTAJES [RUOSJed
UOT}INJ} SUT

- v

A

$J93UB) TEOTRPS] TWUOT}EI0A
2)al

NOILIY 3JALLVISIOAN

T adva

T T RN st e,

11g1HX3

31AV1

SYIINII TVITINHIIL-TYNOTLVIOA



(20449955 ) (9189028 (289°112%) Y85 H5$ (TH9¢95$) (851¢291%) 13A37 88A4(UIANN ) U3IAD
262¢555°8$ 2248°256°T$ S£986023 15290 1S 6TT*645°TS 0£T¢289°1% IVALIY 88A4
699°0L6°LS 190¢922°1$ £96998¢1s$ SITL6D TS 64909515 286°615°TS T6Ad 13A3T AINIHEND
0s uerd Aed
88HSLS £50¢91$ 20L¢8T5 YLECHTS ©69¢21$ §99¢5T1$ aYqetJeA
ST6°8H1$ £8L°62% £8L462% £8L°623 £8L°62% £8L¢62% Te}rde)

juswdinbj
T00°29L% 8LEH8TS 2H1°502% 566°66$ 65L°H6$ 2Y9L4281$ sosuadxl Buryesadg
£224159% 8999015 681°98s 6592165 890°9.% 6G2°T16% S80IAJES [Wu0osS4adg
uTey 3 UOTReUBdQ jueld
TPV
H19°S05$ SHH€ 995 L59¢99% Y59¢19¢% 16£°99% LLH89% sosuedx] Burjedadg
L62°G65°TS 18Y° 985S 929°55%$ 929¢81ES$ 685°962$ qL1480%$ S8IIALDS [WUOSUAd
}<40ddng
06£¢059$ YHe211$ 299°1E1$ L50°101% 152469$ q19¢96$ sasuadx] Buriesadg
299°960¢H$ 809°1.L0BS 26E°ST0‘TS L6E°08LS $02¢689% T190°09L5 SIVIAJGS [wUOSUdd
COm*quL#mCH
vioL YINOSSINW WYN313H STIV4 AVIHO iLing SONIT1Id ~T166T 1®OSt4-

(926°8L9%) (2E££°261%) (S8T°S61$) ££9°2L% (LS5°61%) (989 HH1$) 73A37T 88A4( YIANN)I/UIAD
26249558 2L8°2%6°¢TS S59860¢2$ IES2o9°1$ 6TT6LE°TS 0£T289¢T$ IYNLIY BBAS
99€4950° 8% GUSOVL TS 05Y“£06°1$ YIT“SIS‘TS 295°695°1S YH9°LEG TS 06A4 T3AIT ANIHUND
0% uerd Aed
g8Y°SLS £50°91$ 202¢81s YLECOTS 969°2T$ §99¢51$ oYqerJeA
ST6°8YL$ £8L°6235 £8L‘62$ £82°62% £82°62% £8L°62% T} 1de)

Yusmdtnbyl
6THSHLS L 99T8LTS 120°102¢% ¥50°96% 284165 96E°8LTS sesuedx] Bur}saedp
£22°1593% 899¢901% 691498% 652°16% ev09L$ 692°16% SBOIALDS [wUOSJad

jute 3 wotjededg jusTd
8.9°601$ 991°12$ 891128 HTH€228 HIH€22$ HTH¢22$ TPy
»19°S0E$ SYH“ 993 L59°993 ¥H9¢19% T6£¢v5$ 2.9°09% sosundx3 But}edadg
262°565°T$ 18H“9LES 9295558 929¢915$ 6859629 SL1¢80%$ 38DIAIRS [WUOSH8d
, Juodang
0.1°925% 2LE211S 216°05S1S ST9°001% 159°88$ HIH€S6$ sasuedxy Burjeaedgo
299¢9609$ 909°148% 265°ST0“T$ L65°08L% $02°689% 1900946 SBOTAJIUS [BUOSJed
Sm#Rr#EH
wviol YINOSSINH YNI13H S1Iv4 LvIYS aLneg SONIT1Ig ~0661 Teostji-
ONIONNd /S6
88750721 :SNOILYINITIVIY AUVNIWITIUdL
G6WHNSTE  HWATNNITE T66T AUVIEINS SHOTIVTHANHADY SHTINTD TWITNHITL-TYNOTIVIOA
: | | | : | : | § | | | ) | i | 1



N

v

C L
h 4 V\Vb

INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

0BPP
Personal Services
Rates Per Student FTE

Billings $1,877.20
Butte 1,876.75
Great Falls 2,195.66
Helena 1,862.26
Missoula 2,296.90

Rale Difference $2,021.35

Average FTE Student Enrollment

Billings 420.5

Butte 296.0

Great Falls 445.5

Helena 578.0

Missoula 497.0

FTE Enrollment Difference 2337.0

" 95 Percent Funding Difference $0

Total Personal Services Difference

Operating Expenses

Billings $110.84
Butte $269.21
Great Falls $311.87
Helena $151.99
Missoula $204.36
Rate Difference $209.65
Billings 420.5
Buttle 296.0
Great Falls 445.5
Helena 578.0
Missoula 497.0
FTE Enrollment Difference 2337.0
95 Percent Funding Difference $0

Total Operating Expense Difference

Debt Service $53,718

Total Instruction Program Difference

LFA

$1,846.00
1,846.00
1,846.00
1,846.00
1,846.00

$1,866.00

422.0
393.0
445.0
579.0
497.0

2336.0

$215,634

$238.00
$238.00
$238.00
$238.00
$238.00

$238.00
622.0
393.0
445.0
579.0
%97.0

2336.0

$27,798

$0

cosT
DIFF DIFFERENTIAL

$21.20 $13,120
$28.75 $11,385
$2649. 66" $155,774
$16.24 $9,387
$450.90 $224,097

$175.35 (’S_{E__,lgz)

5 ($3,032.03)
0 $6,064.05
5 $1,010.68
0 ($2,021.35)
0 $0.00

1.0 $2,021.35
$415,784
$215,634

$631,418

($127.16) ($53,470.78)
$31.21 $12,359.16
$73.87 $32,909.09

(¢86.01) ($49,713.78)
(633.66) ($16,719.08)

1$161.73) ($74,635.39)
5 ($316.48)
0 $628.96
5 $106.83
0 ($209.65)
0 $0.00
1.0 $209.65
($76,425.74)
$27,798

($46,628)
$53,718

$638,508

Tzz====%



SUPPORT PROGRAM

Personal Services

Counselor
Support Staff
Instr Staff

Support Staff difference

oBPP

7.80
7.49
15.46

Support Staff difference at 95/ Funding

Operating Expenses

Support Rate
FTE Support Staff

Support Rate Difference

Local Support Rate

Billings
Butte

Great Falls
Helena
Missoula

Local Support Difference

Audit Fees

Billings
Butte

Great Falls
Helena
Missoula

Audit Fee Differences

Pebt Service

¢5,350
59.10

$216,185

Executive

Rate FTE Enr

$161
$242

$55
$250
$558

$249

$0

$1,312

420.5
3196.0
465.5
578.0
497.0

2337.0

Total Support Program Differences

LFA

7.89
8.03
15.57

$5,376
59.84

$321,700

LFA Curr Lev

Rate FTE Enr

$22,414
$22,414
$22,414
$21,168
$21,168

$109,578

$0

622.0
393.0
445.0
579.0
497.0

2336.0

STANDARD
DIFF COST
-0.09 $26,228
-0.5% $15,996
~-0.11 $15,996
-0.74
$26
-0.7%
pifference
Rate FTE Enr
$141 -1.5
$262 3.0
$55 0.5
$250 -1.0
$558 0.0.
$249 1.0

CosT
DIFF.

($3,081)
($8,638)
($1,760)

T($13,478)

o I , /‘
l$12,804) e

; /

/ !
( ($5,515) -

Ve

Cost Diff

. $59,291
$95,832
$24,503

$144,500

$277,326

$601,45).

($109,578)
$1,312

$487,670



PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Personal Services

Vacancy Savings

Operating Expenses

Insurance

Other
Total Operating Differences

} . O Total Plant Differe

i
V4 .
[1/945‘}’ ‘

J Q\O INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Variable
Rate Per Student

Billings

Butte

Great Falls
s  Helena

Missoula

Capital

Billings
Butte

Great Falls
Helena
Missoula

Difference Before 957 Fundin

Total

0BPP

($9,197)

$3264,656
$7,152

nces

OBPP

$107.46
$45,187
$42,55%
$47,873
$62,112
$52,408

$251,134

$251,134

$251,134

$2264,365

LFA

$0

$0
$0

LFA

$36.00

$16,348
$13,362
$15,130
$19,686
$16,898

$79,4264

$31,350
$31,350
$31,350
$31,350
$21,350

$156,750

$236,174
x .95

DIFF

($9,197)

$34,656
$7,152

$41,808

$32,611

DIFF

$171,710

($156,750)

$14,96
$11,80






